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Report 

Despite the series having a late start this season the riders have not benefited from any improvement in the weather. 

A strong gusting North Easterly made things particularly difficult and most of the riders recorded times much slower 

than their nom. In fact this was the most challenging of the three events thus far. It is probably also why there was a 

very much reduced entry. 

The leaderboard had a familiar look to it with Nik, Gavin and Dom taking the podium places. Nik also recorded his 

third straight win on Vets Standard. 

Callum Lelliott and Tom Jarman rode their first ever 10s and well done to them. Huw Williams bucked the trend by 

recording his fastest time of the season so he is clearly a rider on the up. Ollie Lane was the other rider to get a 

positive by getting a PB so congratulations to him too. 

And well done to the entire field for following the course regulations.  

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/uploads/4/4/6/3/44636025/2017000_wecc_safety_instructions.pdf


 
WECC riders in Open Time Trials – Latest Action 

 

Excelsior riders were in action at the SCA events this weekend, being the Championship 10 and the Championship 

25. Once again some great performances and particularly well done once again to Nik Allen and to Nolan Heather. 

Details/photos from these events (and all rides so far in 2017) can be found HERE.  

 

Upcoming events 

It’s always a sign that the season is moving on when the longer distance events appear in the race calendar. Three of 

our riders have entered the first 50 of the season and we wish Ian Cheesman well as he bids for his first ever sub 2 

hour ride at this distance. Last season’s winner of the Shipton Cup for the fastest 50 of the season, Trevor Leeding, 

will be looking to put down an early marker. 

Another three of our riders are back to the 31 roundabout G25/54 course, so by the time that our club open is run next 

week they will have had a surfeit of these infernal hazards! 

 

Sun 7 May Norwood Paragon 25 G25/54 Colin Barton, Rick Hughes, Martin Booker 

    Sun 7 May Charlotteville CC 50 H50/8 Trevor Leeding, Ian Cheesman, Mike O'Gorman 
 

 

WECC riders in Road Races 
 

There was a lot more WECC road racing action this week with Gravesend, Chelmsford and Goodwood amongst the 

venues. 

Well done to Gavin once again; this time for securing  his first point as a Cat 3 rider. 

Well done too to Ollie for his continuing commitment and enthusiasm – and his great write ups. 

Details/photos from all the road race action can be found HERE together. 

 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2017-open-tts.html
http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2017-road-races.html


Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:36 1 

2 13 Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC S36 22:17 2 

3 14 Dominic Maxwell Worthing Excelsior CC V44 22:20 3 

4 20 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:15 4 

5 12 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:30 5 

6 18 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:38 6 

7 8 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 23:47 7 

8 2 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:12 8 

9 19 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:18 9 

10 11 Tom Jarman Worthing Excelsior CC J16 24:30 10 

11 7 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:31 11 

12 4 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 24:50 12 

13 21 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V54 24:56 13 

14 15 Callum Lelliott Worthing Excelsior CC J18 25:34 14 

15 1 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 25:46 15 

16 6 Ollie Lane Worthing Excelsior CC J15 26:14 16 

17 10 Harry Pask Worthing Excelsior CC J16 29:00 17 

18 3 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV60 31:34 18 

19 9 Graeme Gill Worthing Excelsior CC V59 31:36 19 
 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

16 Matt Peel Redhill CC S32 21:17 

17 Matthew Brown Brighton Triathlon Club S27 22:52 

23 Tony Reeves GS Stella V45 23:38 

22 Phil Allen South Downs Bikes S39 DNS 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:36 26:23 +4:47 

2 8 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 23:47 28:14 +4:27 

3 14 Dominic Maxwell Worthing Excelsior CC V44 22:20 26:18 +3:58 

4 4 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 24:50 28:42 +3:52 

5 18 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:38 27:14 +3:36 

6 1 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 25:46 29:14 +3:28 

7 20 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:15 26:36 +3:21 

8 12 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:30 26:50 +3:20 

9 19 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:18 26:36 +2:18 

10 2 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:12 26:27 +2:15 

11 21 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V54 24:56 27:04 +2:08 

12 7 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:31 26:23 +1:52 

13 3 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV60 31:34 29:51 -1:43 

14 9 Graeme Gill Worthing Excelsior CC V59 31:36 27:32 -4:04 

 

 
Fastest Veteran on Standard 

Private Entries 
 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

23 Tony Reeves GS Stella V45 23:38 26:23 +2:45 

 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 16 Matt Peel Redhill CC S32 21:17 
 

2 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:36 1 

3 13 Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC S36 22:17 
 

4 14 Dominic Maxwell Worthing Excelsior CC V44 22:20 3 

5 17 Matthew Brown Brighton Triathlon Club S27 22:52   

6 20 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:15 7 

7 12 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:30 8 

8 18 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V56 23:38 5 

8 23 Tony Reeves GS Stella V45 23:38 9 

10 8 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 23:47 2 

11 2 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:12 11 

12 19 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:18 10 

13 11 Tom Jarman Worthing Excelsior CC J16 24:30 
 

14 7 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:31 13 

15 4 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 24:50 4 

16 21 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V54 24:56 12 

17 15 Callum Lelliott Worthing Excelsior CC J18 25:34 
 

18 1 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 25:46 6 

19 6 Ollie Lane Worthing Excelsior CC J15 26:14 
 

20 10 Harry Pask Worthing Excelsior CC J16 29:00   

21 3 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV60 31:34 14 

22 9 Graeme Gill Worthing Excelsior CC V59 31:36 15 

 
22 Phil Allen South Downs Bikes S39 DNS 

 
 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Rick Hughes Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Rome Bhamra 

 Start Marshal: Spencer Kirkham 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Rob Downham 

 

Recorder: Karen McGrath 

 

Course Marshals: John McGrath (Findon), Neil Crowther (Ashington) 

 Signage: Mike O’Gorman   (and Rick Hughes at the Findon end) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


